
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

17 May 2016

To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 2 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 25th May, 
2016 commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection 
for half an hour before the start of the meeting.

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 5 - 8

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 13 April 2016

Decisions to be taken by the Committee

4. Development Control 9 - 12

Introduction and Glossary

5. TM/16/00920/FL - Abbeyfield Greensted Residential Home, 16 
The Orpines, Wateringbury 

13 - 38

6. TM/14/02992/FL - A To Z Geographers Ltd, 173-199 Fairfield 
Road, Borough Green 

39 - 78

7. TM/16/00211/FL - Brionne, The Street, Ryarsh, West Malling 79 - 92

8. TM/16/00235/FL - Fairseat Farm House, Vigo Road, Fairseat 93 - 100

9. TM/16/00702/FL - 1A Marion Cottages, Maidstone Road, 
Wrotham Heath 

101 - 112

10. TM/16/00892/RM - Little Reeds, Ford Lane, Trottiscliffe 113 - 120

11. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Matters for consideration in Private

12. Exclusion of Press and Public 121 - 122

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

PART 2 - PRIVATE

13. Urgent Items 

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.



MEMBERSHIP

Chairman and Vice-Chairman to be appointed at Annual Council

Cllr Mrs J A Anderson
Cllr M A C Balfour
Cllr Mrs S M Barker
Cllr R P Betts
Cllr M A Coffin
Cllr S R J Jessel
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp
Cllr Mrs S L Luck

Cllr B J Luker
Cllr P J Montague
Cllr L J O'Toole
Cllr S C Perry
Cllr H S Rogers
Cllr Miss J L Sergison
Cllr T B Shaw
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole



This page is intentionally left blank



AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 13th April, 2016

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr S R J Jessel (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr P J Montague, Cllr L J O'Toole, 
Cllr S C Perry, Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr T B Shaw 
and Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole

Councillors N J Heslop, M Taylor and M Parry-Waller were also 
present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs S M Barker and R P Betts

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP2 16/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct.

AP2 16/17   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 2 March 2016 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP2 16/18   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 13 April 2016

2

AP2 16/19   TM/15/02814/FL - FISHPOND COTTAGE, CHAPEL STREET, 
RYARSH 

Two storey side and rear extension at Fishpond Cottage, Chapel Street, 
Ryarsh 

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED on the grounds that 
very special circumstances should be applied in light of a design 
improvement which would mask a poorly designed 2-storey flat roof 
extension and these outweighed the harm to the Green Belt.  Final 
wording of conditions, reasons and informatives delegated to the 
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health.  

[Speaker:  Mr S Nunn on behalf of applicant Mrs J Nunn ]

AP2 16/20   TM/15/03865/FL - GREAT OAKS HOUSE, PUTTENDEN ROAD, 
SHIPBOURNE 

Proposed conversion of existing stable and hay barn into 3 bedroom 
dwelling house (including new roof and walling to hay barn) with 
associated creation of domestic curtilage, access and parking facilities at 
Great Oaks House, Puttenden Road, Shipbourne. 

This item was WITHDRAWN from the agenda to allow full consideration 
to be given to further information submitted by the applicant with regard 
to policy interpretation and land use matters.

AP2 16/21   TM/15/04050/FL - THRIFTWOOD CARAVAN AND CAMPING PARK, 
PLAXDALE GREEN ROAD, STANSTED 

Section 73 application for the variation of condition 1 of planning 
permission TM/13/00081/FL (to allow land marked C41-C46 to be 
associated with static caravans and to allow storage area to 
accommodate touring caravans) to provide for year round use in line 
with other parks in the area and 1 (c) to be deleted at Thriftwood 
Caravan and Camping Park, Plaxdale Green Road, Stansted

RESOLVED:   That the S73 application be APPROVED in accordance 
with the conditions and reasons set out in the report of the Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health and reproduced below for 
reasons of clarity:

1. (a)  The number of pitches on the site shall be restricted to a 
maximum of 150 for touring units (including touring caravans, 
campervans, motorhomes and tents) and 30 static caravan units;

(b)  the 30 static caravan units shall be located only on that part of 
the site shown cross hatched on the drawing attached to this 
permission;

Page 6



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 13 April 2016

3

(c)  the pitches for touring units shall be located only in the storage 
area or on that part of the site shown single hatched or cross 
hatched on the drawing attached to this permission 

(d)  any touring caravans being stored on the site shall be located 
either within that part of the site shown single hatched or cross 
hatched on the drawing or in the area annotated at "Storage Area";

(e)  at no time shall the total number of caravans on the site 
(including those that are occupied, available for occupation and 
stored) exceed 180.

Reason: In the interests of safeguarding the visual amenities of the 
site, which falls within the open countryside, the Metropolitan 
Green Belt and because an over intensive use of the site could 
give rise to additional undue highway hazards, in accordance with 
paragraphs 17 and 28 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012 and Policies CP1, CP3, CP14 and CP24 of the Tonbridge 
and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007.

2. (i) No caravan shall be occupied as a person's sole, or main place 
of residence

(ii) the caravans shall be occupied for holiday purposes only with 
the exception of a maximum of 18 touring caravans on workers 
pitches

(iii) the workers pitches may be occupied only as 
[...]
KCC or TMBC)

LBX Listed Building Consent:  Extension of Time
LCA Land Compensation Act - Certificate of Appropriate 

Alternative Development
LDE Lawful Development Certificate: Existing Use or Development
LDP Lawful Development Certificate: Proposed Use or 

Development
LRD Listed Building Consent Reserved Details
MIN Mineral Planning Application (KCC determined)
NMA Non Material Amendment
OA Outline Application
OAEA Outline Application with Environment Assessment
OAX Outline Application:  Extension of Time
RD Reserved Details
RM Reserved Matters (redefined by Regulation from August 

2006)
TEPN56/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms
TNCA Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas
TPOC Trees subject to TPO
TRD Tree Consent Reserved Details
TWA Transport & Works Act 1992 (determined by Secretary of 

State)
WAS Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined)
WG Woodland Grant Scheme Application

Page 12



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 25 May 2016

Wateringbury
Wateringbury

17 March 2016 TM/16/00920/FL

Proposal: Demolition of the existing Greensted Residential Care home 
and the erection of 51 older person's extra care units (C2 use 
class) with associated communal facilities, landscaping and 
parking

Location: Abbeyfield Greensted Residential Home 16 The Orpines 
Wateringbury Maidstone Kent ME18 5BP 

Applicant: The Abbeyfield Kent Society

1. Description:

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing Greensted 
Residential Care home and the erection of 51 older person's extra care units with 
associated communal facilities, landscaping and parking.

1.2 Abbeyfield Kent Society (AKS) (the applicant) is a registered charity that provides 
affordable housing for older people at various locations across Kent.  These 
include supported homes, residential homes, extra care housing schemes and a 
domiciliary care service.  AKS has two other schemes in the Borough; Woodgate, 
Tudley Lane, Tonbridge which is currently under construct
[...]
ons and alterations to existing residential 
care home

 
TM/12/00491/FLX Approved 29 June 2012

Extension of time to implement planning permission TM/08/03668/FL (Removal of 
two garages. New extensions and alterations to existing residential care home)

 
TM/15/02495/FL Application Withdrawn 8 March 2016

Demolition of the existing Greensted Residential Care home and the erection of 
55 Older Person's Extra Care units (C2 Use Class) with associated communal 
facilities, landscaping and parking

 
5. Consultees:

5.1 Wateringbury PC: The proposal does not meet the requirements of Policy CP24 in 
its design, scale, density, layout, siting, character and appearance. The size and 
bulk of the building does not respect the site and its surroundings. It fails the test 
of SO1 of the DPD as it fails to protect, conserve and where possible enhance the 
environment.

5.1.1 The greatly increased density proposed in addition to recently approved large 
scale developments which will use the A26 through Wateringbury would further 
exacerbate the already poor air quality in the AQMA in Wateringbury and no air 
quality mitigation measures are proposed or considered necessary in the proposal.

5.1.2 The change of use proposed as part of this application would not provide any 
necessary social or affordable housing to replace the care facilities lost by the 
demolition of the existing home.

5.1.3 Inadequate parking especially if the hairdressers/restaurant will be open to the 
public

5.2 Teston PC:  The PC acknowledge the changes but remain concerned over the 
height, style, massing and urban feel of the building which will impact negatively 

Page 15



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 25 May 2016

on the Green Belt, the nearby Wateringbury Conservation Area, and upon 
adjacent properties at The Orpines.  The design is not in keeping with this semi-
rural location, nor comparable with any other development in Wateringbury, and is 
incongruous against the green wedge th
[...]
urfaced and 
drained.  Thereafter it shall be kept available for such use and no permanent 
development, whether or not permitted by the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order amending, 
revoking or re-enacting that Order) shall be carried out on the land so shown or in 
such a position as to preclude vehicular access to this reserved parking space.

Reason:  To ensure no adverse impact on highway safety resulting from 
hazardous on-street parking.

 4. No building shall be occupied until the area shown on the submitted plan as 
turning area has been provided, surfaced and drained.  Thereafter it shall be kept 
available for such use and no permanent development, whether or not permitted 
by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 
(or any order amending, revoking and re-enacting that Order), shall be carried out 
on the land so shown or in such a position as to preclude vehicular access to this 
reserved turning area.

Reason:  Development without provision of adequate turning facilities is likely to 
give rise to hazardous conditions in the public highway.

 5. No development, other than the demolition of the existing building(s), shall take 
place until details of the slab, finished floor and ridge levels have been submitted 
to and approved by the Local Planning Authority and the development shall be 
carried out in strict accordance with those details.

Reason:  In the interests of limiting the visual impact of the proposal on the 
locality.

 6. No development, other than the demolition of the existing building(s), shall take 
place until details there has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority a scheme of hard and soft landscaping and boundary treatment, which 
shall include proposals for additional planting to the southern and eastern site 
boundaries.  All planting, seeding and turfing comprised in the approved scheme 

Page 30



Area 2 Planning
[...]
not on the 
public highway in such a manner as to create an obstruction.

9 When submitted details pursuant to planning condition 12 the applicant is 
advised that the due to the proximity of the highway the Report shall include the 
current noise climate and consider how the levels in BS8233:2014 will be met, 
namely:

 for gardens and other outdoor spaces a desirable limit of 50dB LAeq,1-hour, 
and a maximum upper limit of 55dB LAeq,1-hour; and 

 to at least secure internal noise levels no greater than 30dB LAeq, 8-hr (night) 
and 35dB LAeq, 16-hr (day) in bedrooms, 35dB LAeq, 16-hr (day) in living 
rooms and 40dB LAeq, 16-hr (day) in kitchens/dining rooms . These levels 
need to be achieved with windows at least partially open.

10 The proposed development is within a road which has a formal street numbering 
scheme and it will be necessary for the Council to allocate postal address(es) to 
the new property/ies.  To discuss the arrangements, you are invited to write to 
Street Naming & Numbering, Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council, Gibson 
Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, West Malling, Kent, ME19 4LZ or to e-mail to 
addresses@tmbc.gov.uk.  To avoid difficulties for first occupiers, you are advised 
to do this as soon as possible and, in any event, not less than one month before 
the new properties are ready for occupation.

Contact: Maria Brown

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 25 May 2016

TM/16/00920/FL

Abbeyfield Greensted Residential Home 16 The Orpines Wateringbury Maidstone Kent 
ME18 5BP

Demolition of the existing Greensted Residential Care home and the erection of 51 
older person's extra care units (C2 use class) with associated communal facilities, 
landscaping and parking

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 37



This page is intentionally le
[...]
 adopted KCC highway.  The Council reserves the right to designate the 
type of bin/container.  The design of the development must have regard to the 
type of bin/container needed and the collection method.

4 During the demolition and construction phase, the hours of working (including 
deliveries) shall be restricted to Monday to Friday 07:30 to 18:30 hours.  On 
Saturday 08:00 to 13:00 hours, with no work on Sundays or Public Holidays.

Contact: Glenda Egerton

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 25 May 2016

TM/16/00211/FL

Brionne The Street Ryarsh West Malling Kent ME19 5LQ

Proposed demolition of existing property and erection of three detached dwellings, 
detached garages, new highways access plus other ancillary works. Resubmission of 
TM/15/02952/FL

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 25 May 2016

Stansted
Wrotham, Ightham And 
Stansted

1 February 2016 TM/16/00235/FL

Proposal: Construction of flint stone and brick wall along north west side 
boundary

Location: Fairseat Farm House Vigo Road Fairseat Sevenoaks Kent 
TN15 7LU 

Applicant: Mr Matthew Stock

1. Description:

1.1 The original submission proposed a flint stone and brick wall approximately 2m 
high along the entire front (southwest) boundary and most of the side (northwest) 
boundary of the site.  A wall was also shown along the common boundaries with 
the Village Hall.  The application was amended on 21 March 2016, substantially 
reducing the extent of the new wall to a single length of wall along the northern 
section of the side (northwest) boundary only.  The existing hedging along the 
remaining parts of the front and side boundaries is to be retained.  The existing 
post and wire fencing along the common b
[...]
k



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 25 May 2016

Trottiscliffe
Downs And Mereworth

4 April 2016 TM/16/00892/RM

Proposal: Reserved matters of appearance, landscaping and scale, 
minor change to approved layout and details of materials 
(condition 4), Levels (condition 5), Drainage (condition 9) and  
Tree Survey (condition 11) pursuant to outline planning 
permission TM/15/01687/OA (Outline Application: Erection of a 
four bedroom detached dwelling of approximately 300 square 
metres, habitable area with double garage to the rear of Little 
Reeds with access from Ford Lane)

Location: Little Reeds Ford Lane Trottiscliffe West Malling Kent ME19 
5DP 

Applicant: Mr David Spreadbury

1. Description:

1.1 Outline planning permission was granted in October 2015 for a new four bedroom 
detached dwelling with associated double garage on land to the rear of Little 
Reeds Trottiscliffe. The outline planning application did not detail the appearance, 
landscaping or scale of the development but was subject to approval of the access 
and layout, and there were indicative plans giving an expectation that the dwelling 
would be 300sqm habitable floorspace with garaging.

1.2 The application documents indicate that the new dwelling would be an L-shaped 
chalet bungalow providing approximately 300 square metres of habitable 
accommodation. The submitted elevations indicate that the new dwelling would 
have a maximum ridge height of 8.5m on its east-west axis and an overall ridge 
height of 7.5m on its north-south axis. It is proposed to set most of the first floor 
accommodation within the roof space, incorporating a mix of pitched roof dormers 
and a double height entrance gable.

1.3 In layout terms, the proposed L-shape dwelling would have an overall length of 
approximately 17.5m (east-west) and width of approximately 16m (north-south). 
The scheme has been revised in terms of its layout: the western elevation of the 
dwelling would be some 3.5m from the western s
[...]
rest to the 
dwelling and then more overgrown meadow land further to the north. The site is 
generally well screened along its northern, eastern and western boundaries by 
mature trees and hedgerows.

3.3 The existing dwelling, together with an area of approximately 50m from the rear 
elevation of the property (or approximately half the length of the rear garden), is 
located within the defined rural settlement confines of Trottiscliffe under TMBCS 
Policy CP13. The remainder of the garden is located outside of the village confines 
and is within the Metropolitan Green Belt. 

3.4 The entire application site is located within the Kent Downs AONB. The Trottiscliffe 
Conservation Area lies approximately 46m to the east/north-east of the application 
site. 

3.5 The application site lies within a Source Protection Zone (Water Gathering Area). 

3.6 The surrounding area is characterised by detached dwellings, bungalows and 
chalet-style bungalows flanking the north-western side of Ford Lane. Streets End 
and Little Acres, located immediately west of the application site, are both chalet-
style bungalows permitted in 1997 (TM/97/00740/FL) and represent backland 
development. 

4. Planning History (relevant):

TM/15/01687/OA Approved 2 October 2015

Outline Application: Erection of a four bedroom detached dwelling of 
approximately 300 square metres, habitable area with double garage to the rear 
of Little Reeds with access from Ford Lane with matters of appearance, 
landscaping and scale to be reserved

 
5. Consultees: 

5.1 Private Reps: 7/0X/0R/0S + Site Notice: no response to date. 

Page 115



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 25 May 2016

6. Determining Issues:

6.1 In considering applications for planning permission it is necessary to determine 
them in accordance with the Development Plan unless material considerations 
indicate otherwise. In this case, outline planning permission has been granted for 
a dwelling in this location of up to 300sqm habitabl
[...]
ry Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any order amending, revoking 
and re-enacting that Order), no windows or similar openings shall be constructed 
in the eastern elevation(s) of the building other than as hereby approved, without 
the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason:  To enable the Local Planning Authority to regulate and control any such 
further development in the interests of amenity and privacy of adjoining property.

 3. The dwelling shall be erected in accordance with the note to the block plan hereby 
approved which indicates side spaces of 4.5m to the eastern boundary and 3.5m 
to the western boundary.

Reason: To accord with the terms of the application and to allow adequate space 
for the approved landscaping.

 4. The Portuguese Laurel hedge hereby approved shall be allowed to grow to a 
minimum height of 2.5m.

Reason: In the interests of landscape screening.

Page 117



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 25 May 2016

Informative

1 You are reminded that the conditions above are additional to the conditions 
imposed on the outline planning permission TM/15/01687/OA.

Contact: Marion Geary

Page 118



Area 2 Planning Committee 

Part 1 Public 25 May 2016

TM/16/00892/RM

Little Reeds Ford Lane Trottiscliffe West Malling Kent ME19 5DP

Reserved matters of appearance, landscaping and scale, minor change to approved 
layout and details of materials (condition 4), Levels (condition 5), Drainage (condition 9) 
and Tree Survey (condition 11) pursuant to outline planning permission 
TM/15/01687/OA (Outline Application: Erection of a four bedroom detached dwelling of 
approximately 300 square metres, habitable area with double garage to the rear of Little 
Reeds with access from Ford Lane)

For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2015.

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 121

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Development Control
	5 TM/16/00920/FL - Abbeyfield Greensted Residential Home, 16 The Orpines, Wateringbury
	Map

	6 TM/14/02992/FL - A To Z Geographers Ltd, 173-199 Fairfield Road, Borough Green
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Map

	7 TM/16/00211/FL - Brionne, The Street, Ryarsh, West Malling
	Map

	8 TM/16/00235/FL - Fairseat Farm House, Vigo Road, Fairseat
	Map

	9 TM/16/00702/FL - 1A Marion Cottages, Maidstone Road, Wrotham Heath
	Map

	10 TM/16/00892/RM - Little Reeds, Ford Lane, Trottiscliffe
	Map

	12 Exclusion of Press and Public



Minutes of the meeting


AP 1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 25th May, 2016

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr S R J Jessel (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr R P Betts, 
Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr Mrs S L Luck, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr P J Montague, 
Cllr S C Perry, Cllr Miss J L Sergison and Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole

Councillors O C Baldock, N J Heslop and M Taylor were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs S M Barker, L J O'Toole, H S Rogers and T B Shaw

PART 1 - PUBLIC

AP2 16/24   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs Kemp (Chairman) declared an Other Significant Interest 
in application TM/16/00892/RM (Little Reeds, Ford Lane, Trottiscliffe) on 
the grounds that she was a close neighbour to the application site.  She 
withdrew from the meeting and the Vice-Chairman (Councillor S Jessel) 
chaired the Committee during consideration of this item.  

For reasons of transparency, Councillor Balfour reminded the Committee 
that he was the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport at Kent 
County Council.

AP2 16/25   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 13 April 2016 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

AP2 16/26   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting. 

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 25 May 2016

2

had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.  

AP2 16/27   TM/16/00920/FL - ABBEYFIELD GREENSTED RESIDENTIAL 
HOME, 16 THE ORPINES, WATERINGBURY 

Demolition of the existing Greensted Residential Care home and the 
erection of 51 older person's extra care units (C2 use class) with 
associated communal facilities, landscaping and parking at Abbeyfield 
Greensted Residential Home, 16 The Orpines, Wateringbury.

Members had due regard for the comments raised by the members of 
the public and the agent in respect of this application.  After careful 
consideration, it was

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health; 
subject to

(1) Updating the list of approved documents as necessary

(2) Amended Condition:

3. The use shall not be commenced, nor the premises occupied, until 
the area shown on the submitted layout as vehicle and cycle parking 
space has been provided, surfaced and drained.  Thereafter it shall 
be kept available for such use and no permanent development, 
whether or not permitted by the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order 
amending, revoking or re-enacting that Order) shall be carried out on 
the land so shown or in such a position as to preclude vehicular 
access to this reserved parking space.

Reason:  To ensure no adverse impact on highway safety resulting 
from hazardous on-street parking.

(3) Additional Informative:

11.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to ensure, before the 
development hereby approved is commenced, that all necessary 
highway approvals and consents where required are obtained and 
that the limits of the highway boundary are clearly established in 
order to avoid any enforcement action being taken by the Highway 
Authority.  The applicant must also ensure that the details shown on 
the approved plans agree in every respect with those approved 
under such legislation and common law.  It is therefore important for 
the applicant to contact KCC Highways and Transportation to 
progress this aspect of the works prior to commencement on site.



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 25 May 2016

3

[Speakers:  Mr R Tripp – Wateringbury Parish Council; Mr M Cayzer, 
Mr Fullthorpe, Mrs Fullthorpe, Mr Clark, Mr D Martins, Mr D Mitchelmore, 
Mr R Bowie, Mr B Cann, Mr C Talbert, Mr P Farr and Mr Constable – 
members of the public and Ms E Timbers and Mr L Steer – agent and 
applicant]

AP2 16/28   TM/14/02992/FL - A TO Z GEOGRAPHERS LTD, 173-199 
FAIRFIELD ROAD, BOROUGH GREEN 

Demolition of the existing Geographers A-Z buildings on the site and for 
the erection of 41 residential units with associated car parking, access, 
footways, associated infrastructure works, and landscaping at A To Z 
Geographers Ltd, 173 - 199 Fairfield Road, Borough Green. 

Members had regard to the new offer of £320,000 for off- site affordable 
housing or the provision of 4 units on site (3 bed houses) set out in a 
letter from the agent and summarised in a briefing note both circulated in 
advance of the meeting.  The main points were also repeated in the 
supplementary report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health.  

After careful consideration, it was 

RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED, subject to:

(1)  the applicant entering into a legal agreement in respect of:

- Affordable housing
- Open space provision
- Contribution to Kent County Council community facilities

(2) the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set 
out in the main report of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health

[Speakers:  Mr J Collins – agent]

AP2 16/29   TM/16/00211/FL - BRIONNE, THE STREET, RYARSH, WEST 
MALLING 

Proposed demolition of existing property and erection of three detached 
dwellings, detached garages, new highways access plus other ancillary 
works. Resubmission of TM/15/02952/FL at Brionne, The Street, Ryarsh

RESOLVED:  That the application be REFUSED for the following 
reason:

(1) The proposals by reason of the scale and bulk is 
overdevelopment and detrimental to the character and 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 25 May 2016

4

appearance of the Conservation Area and the visual amenities of 
the street scene.  It is thereby contrary to s72 of the Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, paragraphs 
17, 57, 58, 61, 131, 132 and 133 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012, policies CP1, CP13, P24 of the Tonbridge and 
Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007and policy SQ1 of the 
Tonbridge and Malling Managing Development and the 
Environmental Development Plan Document 2012.

[Speakers:  Ms N Stouppa-Moss, Mr J Steel and Mr Highstead – 
members of the public]

AP2 16/30   TM/16/00235/FL - FAIRSEAT FARM HOUSE, VIGO ROAD, 
FAIRSEAT 

Construction of flint stone and brick wall along north west side boundary 
at Fairseat Farm House, Vigo Road, Fairseat. 

RESOLVED:  That the application be DEFERRED for a Members’ Site 
Inspection and to seek clarification over whether correct Certificate 
submitted in regard to the extent of the development.

[Speakers: Stansted Parish Council – Ms P Faulkner,  Mr Everitt – on 
behalf of the Fairseat Village Hall Committee; Mr Pallant – member of 
the public and Mr R Elliot - agent]

AP2 16/31   TM/16/00702/FL - 1A MARION COTTAGES, MAIDSTONE ROAD, 
WROTHAM HEATH 

Erection of 1no. 4 bedroom detached dwelling at 1A Marion Cottages, 
Maidstone Road, Wrotham Heath

RESOLVED:  That planning permission be REFUSED for the following 
reason:

(1)  The proposal by reason of the scale and bulk is over 
development and detrimental to the visual amenities of the street 
scene.  It is thereby contrary to Paragraphs 17, 57, 58, 61 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012, policies CP1, CP13, 
P24 of the Tonbridge and Malling Borough Core Strategy 2007 
and policy SQ1 of the Tonbridge and Malling Managing 
Development and the Environment Development Plan Document 
2012.

[Speaker:  Platt Parish Council – Mr T Bonser]



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 25 May 2016

5

AP2 16/32   TM/16/00892/RM - LITTLE REEDS, FORD LANE, TROTTISCLIFFE 

Reserved matters of appearance, landscaping and scale, minor change 
to approved layout and details of materials (condition 4), Levels 
(condition 5), Drainage (condition 9) and  Tree Survey (condition 11) 
pursuant to outline planning permission TM/15/01687/OA (Outline 
Application: Erection of a four bedroom detached dwelling of 
approximately 300 square metres, habitable area with double garage to 
the rear of Little Reeds with access from Ford Lane) - Little Reeds, Ford 
Lane, Trottiscliffe. 

RESOLVED:  That Reserve Matters be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, 
subject to

(1) Amended Condition:

4. The Portuguese Laurel hedge hereby approved (or any alternative 
hedge species to be agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority) shall be allowed to grow and subsequently retained at a 
minimum height of 2.5m.

Reason:  In the interests of landscape screening.

[Speaker:  Mr N Williams – agent]

AP2 16/33   ENFORCEMENT ACTION - UPDATE (INFORMATION REPORT) 

The joint report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health and the Director of Central Services provided an update on the 
enforcement action taken using emergency powers in connection with:

- the demolition of the  Rose and Crown Public House, East 
Peckham;  and 

- the unauthorised use of land as a depot and associated parking 
of vehicles and siting of various structures at Nepicar Farm, 
Wrotham Heath.

Members noted that Notices were served on 25 May and 13 May 2016 
respectively.

AP2 16/34   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 10.45 pm


